investments in sales-type leases, respectively, which are all included in Other assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

(2) As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, our owned fleet count included 18 and 14 aircraft classified as flight equipment held for sale, respectively, and 13 and 12 aircraft classified as net

investments in sales-type leases, respectively, which are all included in Other assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

2 Adjusted net income before income taxes excludes the effects of certain non-cash items, one-time or non-recurring items that are not expected to continue in the future and certain other items. Adjusted net income before

income taxes and adjusted diluted earnings per share before income taxes are measures of financial and operational performance that are not defined by U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). See “Results

of Operations” below for a discussion of adjusted net income before income taxes and adjusted diluted earnings per share before income taxes as non-GAAP measures and a reconciliation of these measures to net income

attributable to common stockholders.

The following table sets forth the net book value and percentage of the net book value of our flight equipment subject to operating leases in the indicated regions based on
each airline’s principal place of business as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Region Region

Net Book

Value % of Total

Net Book

Value % of Total Region

Net Book

Value % of Total

Net

Book

Value % of Tota

(in thousands, except percentages)

Europe Europe $10,343,225  39.0  39.0 % $ 9,881,024  37.7  37.7  % Europe $10,882,640  40.6  40.6 % $ 9,881,024  37.7

Asia
Pacific

Asia
Pacific 10,191,471  38.4  38.4 % 10,456,435  39.8  39.8  %

Asia
Pacific 9,785,260  36.5  36.5 % 10,456,435  39.8

Central
America,
South
America,
and
Mexico

Central
America,
South
America,
and
Mexico 2,395,119  9.0  9.0 % 2,361,089  9.0  9.0  %

Central
America,
South
America,
and
Mexico 2,546,297  9.5  9.5 % 2,361,089  9.0

The
Middle
East and
Africa

The
Middle
East and
Africa 2,045,638  7.7  7.7 % 2,062,420  7.9  7.9  %

The
Middle
East and
Africa 2,022,760  7.6  7.6 % 2,062,420  7.9

U.S. and
Canada

U.S. and
Canada 1,569,050  5.9  5.9 % 1,470,240  5.6  5.6  %

U.S. and
Canada 1,552,409  5.8  5.8 % 1,470,240  5.6

Total Total $26,544,503  100.0  100.0 % $26,231,208  100.0  100.0  % Total $26,789,366  100.0  100.0 % $26,231,208  100.0

The following table sets forth our top five lessees by net book value as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

25/69

March 31, June 30, 2024

Lessee % of Total

Virgin Atlantic 5.7 %

Air France-KLM Group 5.4%

ITA 5.1 %

EVA Air 4.7 %

ITA Aeromexico 4.7 %

Air France-KLM Group 4.4 %